 Copyright 2018 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
April 26, 2018
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD - Safety Recall 17S15

Certain 2015-2017 Transit Vehicles Equipped with a Driveshaft Flexible Coupling
Driveshaft Flexible Coupling Repair
New! PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Vehicle
Configuration Part Number  Description Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
All Vehicles
JK4Z-4A109-C Enhanced Driveshaft Flexible
Coupling kit 1 1
CK4Z-4091-A Shield Kit 1 1
XG-1-E1 Motorcraft® Premium Long Life
Grease***
Claim as Misc.
Expense:  OTHER
Obtain Locally
Loctite® 243 General Purpose
Medium Strength Threadlocking
Adhesive (or equivalent) – see
Technical Information for usage
Order your parts through normal order processing channels. To guarantee the shortest delivery time,
an emergency order for parts must be placed.
NOTE:  Although front driveshaft sections and related components listed below are no longer
available for ordering, dealers and fleets should continue to use parts previously ordered through the
SSSC to repair affected vehicles.  Once these parts have been exhausted, all vehicles should be
repaired using enhanced driveshaft flexible coupling kits.
3.7L gas
engine &
129/130”
Wheelbase
CK4Z-4602-B Front Driveshaft Section 1 1
CK4Z-4635-A Bolt and Flange Kit 1 1
JK4Z-5A669-A Pinion Nose Damper Kit 1 1
CK4Z-4635-B Lower Profile Center Bearing
Bracket Kit 1 1
CK4Z-4421-F Driveshaft Slip Yoke Boot Kit  1 1
XG-8 or
XG-8-A
Motorcraft® Driveshaft Slip Yoke
PTFE Lubricant*
Claim as Misc.
Expense:  OTHER
3.7L gas
engine & SRW
& 138”
Wheelbase
CK4Z-4602-B Front Driveshaft Section 1 1
CK4Z-4635-A Bolt and Flange Kit 1 1
CK4Z-4421-F Driveshaft Slip Yoke Boot Kit 1 1
XG-8 or
XG-8-A
Motorcraft® Driveshaft Slip Yoke
PTFE Lubricant*
Claim as Misc.
Expense:  OTHER
3.7L gas
engine & SRW
& 148”
Wheelbase
CK4Z-4602-D Front Driveshaft Section 1 1
CK4Z-4635-A Bolt and Flange Kit 1 1
JK4Z-5A669-A Pinion Nose Damper Kit 1 1
7L1Z-4635-A Universal Joint Kit 1 1
JK4Z-4A209-A Center Bearing 5mm Shim
(required on some vehicles only)** 1 1
 Copyright 2018 Ford Motor Company
ATTACHMENT II
Page 3 of 4
NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD - Safety Recall 17S15 – Supplement #7
Certain 2015-2017 Transit Vehicles Equipped with a Driveshaft Flexible Coupling
Driveshaft Flexible Coupling Repair
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION (continued)
The DOR/COR number for this recall is 51085.
*Order the PTFE Lubricant through normal order processing channels.
**Only vehicles originally equipped with a CK41-4K357-EAA Engineering Part driveshaft (as shown in
HVBOM) will require a JK4Z-4A209-A shim.  Vehicles equipped with a CK41-4K357-TA or VA
driveshaft (as shown in HVBOM) will not require a shim.
***One tube of XG-1-E1 will service about 100 vehicles.
To guarantee the shortest delivery time, an emergency order for parts must be placed.
DEALER PRICE
For latest prices, refer to DOES II.
PARTS RETENTION AND RETURN
Follow the provisions of the Warranty and Policy Manual, Section 1 - WARRANTY PARTS
RETENTION AND RETURN POLICIES.
EXCESS STOCK RETURN
Excess stock returned for credit must have been purchased from Ford Customer Service Division in
accordance with Policy Procedure Bulletin 4000.
 Copyright 2018 Ford Motor Company
ATTACHMENT II
Page 4 of 4
NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD - Safety Recall 17S15 – Supplement #7
Certain 2015-2017 Transit Vehicles Equipped with a Driveshaft Flexible Coupling
Driveshaft Flexible Coupling Repair
INDIVIDUAL KIT CONTENTS
Part Number  Bolt and Flange Kit (CK4Z-4635-A) Kit
Quantity
FL3Z-7089-A Transmission Output Flange (4-bolt) 1
6L2Z-7045-AA Transmission Output Flange Castle Nut 1
W713078-S439 Center Bearing Support Bolts 4
N800594-S100 Driveshaft-to-Output Flange & Pinion Flange Bolts 8
W505264-S439 Front Safety Strap Bolts 2
Part Number  Pinion Nose Damper Kit (JK4Z-5A669-A) Kit
Quantity
CK4Z-4A263-D Pinion Nose Damper 1
W714735-S439 Damper Attaching Bolts 3
Part Number  Lower Profile Center Bearing Bracket Kit (CK4Z-4635-B) Kit
Quantity
JK4Z-4K007-A Lower Profile Center Bearing Support Bracket 1
W713649-S441 Center Bearing Clip Nuts 2
W505264-S439 Bracket-to-Body Bolts 4
Part Number  Driveshaft Slip Yoke Boot Kit (CK4Z-4421-F) Kit
Quantity
CK4Z-4421-A Driveshaft Slip Yoke Dust Boot 1
9L1Z-3B478-A 50mm Clamp 1
F85Z-4K227-AA 41.5mm Clamp 1
ATTACHMENT III
PAGE 1 OF 14